
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SELECT COMMITTEE - KNIFE CRIME IN KENT 
 
 

Monday, 17th June, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Gaetano Romagnuolo 

Medway Room - Sessions House Telephone 
 

03000 416624 - 
gaetano.romagnuolo@
kent.gov.uk 

 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
Membership  
 
Mr P V Barrington-King (Chairman), Mrs S Chandler, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr A Cook, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Farrell, Mr A R Hills, Mr K Pugh and Mr A M Ridgers 
 

 
 

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 
 

Apologies  
  

10:00 - 
10:45 
 

Allison Duggal (Deputy Director, Public Health, Kent County 
Council) (Pages 3 - 42) 
  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 

General Counsel (Interim)   
03000 416814  
 
Friday, 7 June 2019 



This page is intentionally left blank



Kent County Council 
 

Knife Crime Select Committee 
 

Hearing Day 4 
 

Monday, 17 June 2019 
 

Witness Guide for Members 
 

Below are suggested themes and questions. They have been provided in 
advance to the witnesses to allow them to prepare for the types of issues that 
Members may be interested to explore.  All Members are welcome to ask 
these questions or pose additional ones to the witnesses via the Committee 
Chairman. 
 

 
Themes and Questions 

 
 
Allison Duggal, Deputy Director, Public Health, Kent County Council 
 
 

 Please introduce yourself and provide a brief outline of the roles and 
responsibilities that your post involve. 
 

 Please discuss the data and findings of the recent report produced by the 
Kent Public Health Observatory on injuries caused by sharp objects in 
Kent.    

 

 What does a Public Health approach to tackling violence involve? To what 
extent is this approach successful in addressing knife crime? 

 

 In your opinion, what are the most effective initiatives and strategies that 
can be implemented to tackle knife crime? 

 

 In your view, what else can Kent County Council do to help reduce the 
incidence and impact of knife crime in Kent?  

 

 Are there any other issues, with relevance to the review, that you wish to 
bring to the Committee’s attention? 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1          Public health approaches to reducing violence

Public health 
approaches to 
reducing violence

Report
Page 5



2          Public health approaches to reducing violence

This review was undertaken by Chanon Consulting and Cordis Bright. The review protocol and 
evidence assessment approach were agreed with the Local Government Association (LGA) 
before the review was conducted.  

Please note that this is an evidence review and is not designed to be policy or practice 
guidance. However, it is hoped that this review could help to inform future guidance in  
this area.

Page 6



3          Public health approaches to reducing violence

Contents

1 Executive summary	 4

2 Introduction	 9 

3 What is a public health approach to reducing violence?	 11

4 What do public health approaches tell us about reducing violence?	 14

The scale of violence	 14

Understanding risk and protective factors	 17

5 Interventions which may reduce violence	 21

6 Appendix 1 – Review protocol and bibliography	 31

Page 7



Addressing violence is not a single agency issue, as it is the culmination of  many different 
issues. It is only by pursuing a strategic, coordinated approach involving a range of  agencies, 
including partnerships between statutory and vol
[...]
s as operating 
on various levels (primary, secondary or tertiary) and define interventions to address violence 
as universal, selected or indicated.

 

12          Public health approaches to reducing violence
Page 16



Levels of violence prevention

Primary – preventing violence before it happens, ie to reduce the number of new cases of  
violence in the population.

Secondary – immediate responses to incidents of violence to decrease prevalence after early 
signs of the problem, ie to reduce the prevalence of violence in the population.

Tertiary – to intervene once the violence problem is evident and causing harm. 

Types of intervention to address violence
Universal – aimed at a general population

Targeted selected – targeted at those more at risk

Targeted indicated – targeted at those who use violence

While the WHO, Bellis et al. (2012) and others provide clear definitions of  public health 
approaches, there is less clarity in the literature about what kinds of  interventions fall within 
the scope of  a public health approach. This is complicated by the fact that the position of  an 
intervention in the matrix (ie primary, secondary, tertiary, universal, targeted selected, targeted 
indicated) is rarely explicit. However, public health interventions, like public health approaches 
should seek to reduce violence at a community and/or population level.

Signposting
To find out more take a look at the three key reviews below concerning overviews of  public 
health research around violence in the UK (including Scotland).

Title Description Citation

Review of evidence for 
prevention; series includes:

- Child maltreatment

- Sexual violence

- Self-harm and suicide

- Intimate partner violence

- Elder abuse

- Youth violence

www.cph.org.uk/publications

A series of reviews of UK and 
international evidence for the 
prevention of injury and violence, 
published by the UK focal point 
for violence and injury prevention 
(led by Mark Bellis) as part of  
th
[...]
44 police forces recorded an overall rise in knife crime, suggesting that this is a national 
problem. A breakdown for each police force is available in the Home Office’s open data 
table for knife crime4 (Home Office, 2017).

Figure 4 provides a summary of  the volume of  examples of  key police-recorded crime 
figures for 2016/17 alongside a percentage change figure from 2015/16. This shows that 
across all these categories there has been a rise in violent crime.

4	 https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/police-recorded-crime-open-data-tables

Figure 2 Standards of  Evidence Scale

Category Volume 2016/17 Change from 2015/16

Domestic abuse 511,319 + 18%

Sexual offences 129,700 + 19%

    Rape 45,100 + 22%

    Other 84,600 + 17%

Crimes involving a knife or sharp 
instrument

36,998 + 26%

    Assault with injury and assault with  
    intent to cause serious harm

18,528 + 19%

Robbery 14,429 + 37%

16          Public health approaches to reducing violence
Page 20

http://guidebook.eif.org.uk/programme/child-parent-psychotherapy


The cost of violence
Violence comes at a great cost, both to those involved and to society. Victims, their families, 
and people exposed to violence suffer physical, mental, emotional, social and economic 
consequences, in the short and long term. Groups that are vulnerable to violence can suffer 
reduced economic participation, social wellbeing and health, compared to other groups, 
leading to worse outcomes for individuals and worsening inequality across the whole of  
society (Bellis et al., 2012).

The economic costs of  violence and abuse affect victims and their families, public services, 
businesses, communities, and wider society. Estimates vary, depending on the methodology 
used and to what extent figures are adjusted for underreporting, but it is clear that violent crime 
costs the public sector several billions of  pounds a year. In terms of  cost to the NHS, violence, 
estimated at a cost of  £2.9 billion, is considere
[...]
es from many agencies such as local 
government, police, licensing regulators, licensed businesses, ambulance services and mental 
health support services.

The data is used to predict, prevent and prepare for violence across the local area. They can  
inform local prevention strategies, such as increased policing at peak times, the enforcement  
of licensing regulations, training for bar staff, and the use of plastic glasses in assault hotspots  
(Quigg et al., 2012; Florence et al., 2011). Calendar patterns can help agencies prepare for spikes 
in violence around certain days, and can contribute to public health strategy in the long term, 
through improving our understanding of the nature and causes of violence in different populations.

Researchers have found good evidence that the Cardiff model can reduce violence at a population 
level. In Cardiff, hospital admissions following roll-out were substantially and significantly reduced, 
while rates of woundings rose more slowly than in comparison cities (Florence et al., 2011).  
In Wirral, the model was associated with decreased emergency department attendances  
related to intentional injury (assault) and alcohol-related injury (including assault and deliberate  
self-harm; Quigg et al., 2012). 

In Wirral the proportion of assault attendances that were admitted to hospital decreased (Quigg 
et al., 2012), and in Cardiff  the relative decrease in woundings corresponded with an increase in 
less serious assaults recorded by the police (Florence et al., 2011). These findings suggest that 
prevention efforts within the Cardiff model may reduce the severity of violent incidents or prevent 
them from escalating, as well as reducing overall assault rates.

Page 25



22          Public health approaches to reducing violence

Other evidenced interventions that meet level 3 on the 
standards of evidence scale
Evidence for specific interventions that have been rolled out in the UK is summarised in Figure 
7. Interventions
[...]
wp-content/uploads/2012/08/youth-violence-a-review-of-evidence-for-prevention.pdf
http://www.cph.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/youth-violence-a-review-of-evidence-for-prevention.pdf
www.who.int/violence_injury_prevention/violence/status_report/2014/en/
www.who.int/violenceprevention/approach/public_health/en/
http://www.who.int/violenceprevention/approach/ecology/en/
http://www.who.int/violenceprevention/approach/definition/en/
http://who.int/topics/violence/en
http://www.who.int.revproxy.brown.edu/violence_injury_prevention/violence/status_report/2014/en/
http://www.who.int.revproxy.brown.edu/violence_injury_prevention/violence/status_report/2014/en/


37          Public health approaches to reducing violence
Page 41



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 15.32

© Local Government Association, June 2018

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Allison Duggal (Deputy Director, Public Health, Kent County Council)
	LGA Public Health Approaches to Reducing Violence




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECT COMMITTEE - KNIFE CRIME IN KENT 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Select Committee - Knife Crime in Kent held in the 
Medway Room - Sessions House on Monday, 17 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P V Barrington-King (Chairman), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr A Cook, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Farrell, Mr A R Hills and Mr K Pugh 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of Public Health), 
Ms J Mookherjee (Consultant in Public Health), Mr G Romagnuolo (Research 
Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1.   Allison Duggal (Deputy Director, Public Health, Kent County Council) 
and Jessica Mookherjee (Consultant in Public Health, Kent County 
Council)  
(Item 2) 
 

(1)   The Chairman welcomed Dr Allison Duggal and Ms Jessica Mookherjee to the 
meeting.  Dr Duggal was the Deputy Director of Public Health for KCC whose remit 
included place-based health care (mainly in new towns), the quality of public health, 
emergency planning and domestic abuse.   
 
(2)   Ms Mookherjee was a public health consultant whose work on substance abuse 
included the development of Drugs and Alcohol Strategy with the Police.   She also 
worked on STP Groups such as Mental Health, the development of the Suicide Strategy, 
Health Equalities and represented KCC on the Kent Crime Partnership.     
 
(3)  Dr Duggal tabled a report from the Kent Public Health Observatory entitled 
“Assault by Sharp Object”. This report can be found in the agenda papers on the KCC 
website.  It covered the period from April 2014 to November 2018 and provided a 
summary of the volume and nature of admissions to acute hospitals where a cause of 
injury had been identified by “assault by a sharp object.”  
 
(4)  Dr Duggal explained that the figures within the report omitted those who had died 
before they could be admitted as well as minor injuries.  The sharp object could be a 
knife but might also be glass or a needle.   
 
(5)  Dr Duggal went on to highlight the main themes identified in the report.   There 
had been approximately six admissions to hospital every month of victims of assault 
during the period covered.  The majority of victims were under the age of 35 with the 
greatest number aged between 20 and 24.   The greatest number of admissions 
occurred amongst people who lived in the Gravesham local authority area.  High rates 
also occurred in the local authority areas of Dartford, Swale, Thanet and Shepway.   The 
total number of admissions was 324 (including some admitted on more than one 
occasion.  Some 86% were males.   
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

(6)  Ms Mookherjee said that many stabbing incidents would not be reported, 
especially by young people.   There was a link between knife crime, mental health and 
drugs and alcohol.  Another major contributor was Kent’s proximity to London, which 
made it susceptible to the “County lines” practice where drug dealers exploited 
vulnerable people to traffic drugs into rural areas.   The same problem occurred in Essex 
and Norfolk.  The fact that young vulnerable people were being groomed into County 
lines demonstrated that perpetrators could simultaneously be victims.   
 
(7)  Ms Mookherjee moved on to explain that Studies by the University of Kent and by 
the psychologists Martin Daly and Margi Wilson had established reasons that caused 
people to carry knives. People who had experienced knife crime were more likely to carry 
knives themselves.  There was also a link between health inequalities and homicide.  
Growing up in a concentrated area of poverty often led to drug taking, fighting and, on 
occasions, killing.  The solution lay in community activism, engagement and 
empowerment.  
 
(8)  Dr Duggal then outlined the Public Health approach to reducing violence.  She 
said it involved using data to establish an in-depth understanding of the nature and 
causes of the problem. This included the inequalities, the type of sharp object generally 
used by the perpetrators, the localities where perpetrators came from and where 
incidents took place and identifying those factors which could be addressed in order to 
modify the problem.  This enabled consideration of the most effective form of 
intervention.  An example of this might be identifying the young people in a particular 
area who had undergone an adverse childhood experience and the type of support that 
should be provided.   The next steps were the implementation of the Initiative and its 
evaluation.  The two purpose of evaluation were to prevent a repetition of any mistakes 
and to inform other agencies.      
 
(9)  Ms Mookherjee explained the three levels of violence prevention.  The Primary 
Level consisted of taking steps to prevent violence before it could occur.  Examples of 
actions that could be taken were those which reduced inequalities and increased well-
being.   The Secondary Level involved responding once a problem had begun to 
manifest itself.  This involved working with people at risk as a result of, for example, 
County lines or homelessness.  Secondary Level work included early prevention youth 
offending programmes, youth programmes, CAMS and the Kent Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership.   The Tertiary Level entailed intervention once the violence problem had 
become evident and was causing harm.   “ACE Aware” was an action programme 
designed to use the data gained from a variety of sources (such as A&E admissions for 
assault with sharp weapons) to intervene amongst those who had gone through Adverse 
Childhood Experiences.  Blue Light Leadership was an action programme which enabled 
the Emergency Services to take a Public Health approach.  Work was being undertaken 
to address issues within the Section 136 (Mental Health Act 1983) Concordat.  
 
(10)   The Chairman asked the speakers whether they could set out an aspiration list. 
Dr Duggal said that the Domestic Abuse Strategy had a great influence.  If this Strategy 
could be implemented to its full potential, it would be a very significant component of 
early intervention.   
 
(11)  Ms Mookherjee said that Kent needed to develop a place-based approach to 
tackling Health Inequalities.  KCC took a leading role on domestic violence and suicide 
prevention which would be greatly enhanced if it could take the same approach to social 
cohesion.   Problems for young people arose if they lacked hope or respect. A Wellbeing 
Strategy, particularly in respect of mental health would be invaluable, and probably best 
delivered by using a Roadshow approach.  
 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

(12)   Mr Pugh asked why knife crime had increased in Kent. Ms Mookherjee replied 
that there had been an increase in Health Inequalities leading to an increase in despair. 
She referred to a publication entitled “Respect” by Richard Sennett which detailed how 
disempowerment led to domestic violence and knife crime.  This process was 
exacerbated by County lines.  When she had worked in LB Lewisham, there had been an 
enormous investment in Youth Workers. This funding had then been greatly reduced, 
leading through social inequality and Adverse Childhood Experiences to drug gangs and 
accompanying violence.  Kent itself did not have homogenous gangs.  Vulnerable young 
people in the County were, however, being groomed and co-opted.   It was nevertheless 
true that although Kent had seen a 152% increase in knife crime, the actual number of 
incidents was still far lower than in most o the UK.  
 
(13)  Dr Duggal replied to a question from Mr Chittenden by saying that there were 
governance issues preventing Police data being fully integrated into the Kent Integrated 
Database.   This was a systems problem and had nothing to do with GDPR.  It was 
proving to be difficult to bring Analysts from the Police and A&E together effectively.     
 
(14)  Ms Mookherjee said that it was vital to share information about individuals.  GPs 
were asked to flag up suicide attempts but tended not to do so.   Children who were 
involved in knife crime were quite possibly well known to the Mental Health Service, the 
Youth Service or the Sexual Health Service.   
 
(15)  The Chairman summed up the points for the Select Committee to consider.  The 
principle theme had been the need for an information sharing approach to be adopted. 
Any further information on this theme that the speakers wished the Committee to 
consider would be welcomed.  The second theme was what KCC should be doing to 
promote Public Health.   

 


